
BEFORE THE MINNESOTA 

 

BOARD OF EXECUTIVES FOR LONG-TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS 
 

 

 

In the Matter of 

Marcus B. Parence, LNHA 
License No. 4371 

STIPULATION AND 

CONSENT ORDER 

 

 

IT IS HEREBY  STIPULATED  AND AGREED by Marcus B. Parence,  LNHA 

("Licensee"), and the Minnesota Board of Executives for Long-Term Services and Supports 

("Board") Standards of Practice Committee ("Committee") as follows: 

I. 

JURISDICTION 

1. The Board is authorized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes chapter 144A to license and 

regulate nursing home administrators and to take disciplinary action as appropriate. 

2. Licensee holds a license from the Board to practice as a licensed nursing home 

administrator in the State of Minnesota and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Board with respect 

to the matters referred to in this Stipulation and Consent Order. 

3. Erin Farmer, Assistant Attorney General, represents the Committee in this matter. 

 

Licensee is represented by Eric H. Anderson, Esq., Anderson Defense, Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

II. 

FACTS 

For the purpose of this Stipulation and Consent Order only, the Board finds the 

following: 

4. The Board granted Licensee a Nursing Home Administrator (''NHA") license on 

September 3, 2014. 
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5. Licensee was the Administrator of Record ("AOR") of Pine Haven Care Center 

("Pine Haven") in Pine Island from January 8, 2020 until June 14, 2022. 

6. Pine Haven's Finance Director (''J.R.") was initially hired as a receptionist and 

promoted after approximately one month of employment to the role of Finance Director. J.R. did 

not have any background in finance or accounting. Licensee was J.R.'s immediate supervisor 

and had authority to terminate her employment. 

7. According to J.R., Licensee took control of preparing financial statements and 

presenting financial information to the Pine Haven Board of Directors ("Board of Directors"). In 

fall 2020, Licensee took control of contracts and accounts payable from J.R. 

8. From July 2021 to May 2022, the Board of Directors meeting minutes reflect that 

Pine Haven facility and foundation financial statements were not available for review by the Board 

of Directors on numerous occasions. Board meeting minutes reflect that Licensee provided different 

excuses to the Board of Directors for not providing the statements, such as staff being out or the 

audit being in process. 

9. In November 2021, Licensee provided J.R. a cashier's check for about $20,000 to 

cover payroll.  Licensee was reimbursed on December 1, 2021, by check in the amount of 

$20,005, which included the $5 fee for the cashier's check. 

 

IO.  In late 2021, Licensee began taking out lines of credit and selling receivables to obtain 

cash. Licensee did not notify the Board of Directors of his actions, nor did he have authorization 

from the Board of Directors to enter into contracts to sell Pine Haven receivables. Licensee admitted 

that he failed to obtain approval from the Board of Directors as required. Licensee entered into 

numerous contracts indicating that he was 100 percent owner of Pine Haven. Licensee entered into 

at least five contracts, selling $889,000 of receivables without Board approval. 
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11. In fall 2021, J.R. stated that there was no money to forward to the administrator of 

the employee retirement account plan, so no money was sent, but the elected amounts were still 

deducted from employees' paychecks. 

12. Beginning in fall 2021, Licensee withdrew money from the Pine Haven foundation 

account. Licensee was not authorized to remove money from the foundation account. Licensee 

admitted that he withdrew approximately $300,000 from the foundation account without approval 

from the Board of Directors. 

13. In January 2022, Licensee paid approximately $40,000 for staff to go to a Vikings 

game in the VIP room. 

14. On April 5, 2022, Licensee authorized money to be moved from the resident account 

to the facility operating account because the facility account was about to go negative. Licensee did 

not report this to the Board of Directors or to the residents. Licensee has acknowledged that the 

resident account should not have been used this way. 

15. In May 2022, Licensee forged J.R.'s name on a $5,000 check to Sterling Pharmacy. 

16. By May 2022, Pine Haven was struggling to meet payroll, and it owed more than 

$2.2 million to its vendors, staffing agencies, insurance companies, and for per-bed surcharges. 

Employee contributions for health insurance and retirement accounts were withheld from 

employees' paychecks, but insurance premiums were not paid, and the retirement account 

contributions were not forwarded. Employee health insurance policies were canceled. Licensee 

failed to inform the Board of Directors of the situation. 

17. Pine Haven failed to pay the contract staffing company, Nurzee, approximately 

 

$156,000. In April 2022, Nurzee refused to send staff to Pine Haven due to the unpaid balance. 

Lack of proper staffing further jeopardized patient care. 
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18. In May 2022, Pine Haven's bank accounts were frozen by the Pine Island Bank. 

 

19. Licensee directed Pine Haven's Director of Nursing to retrieve medications from the 

emergency kit for residents because the pharmacy refused to deliver medication based upon its 

unpaid balance. One resident was not able to receive her medication due to this issue. 

20. On May 30, 2022, Licensee finally reported to the Board of Directors that Pine 

Haven was behind on health insurance payments for employees, was behind in its bill to the 

shredding company, behind on transferring employee contributions to retirement investments, and 

that certain contracted staff had been paid with checks that bounced. 

21. In May 2022, the Chair of the Board of Directors discovered that the Pine Haven 

bank  account  used  to pay facility  expenses-which normally  contained  approximately 

$200,000----contained only $1,500 and the resident fund account contained only approximately 

$500. Licensee never told the Board of Directors that either account contained so little money nor 

that Licensee used resident money to pay bills for the facility. 

22. The Minnesota Department of Health ("MDH") obtained bank statements that 

showed Pine Haven had no current cash reserves and that the checking account balance was 

negative by more than $28,000. The bank statements indicated that Pine Haven issued over 

30 checks in May 2022 for which it did not have sufficient funds. 

23. On June 10, 2022, Pine Haven was placed into court-ordered emergency 

receivership based upon Pine Haven's dire situation. A district court judge determined that there 

were serious health and safety concerns for the residents of Pine Haven. 

24. Shortly after leaving Pine Haven, Licensee emailed J.R. asking for reimbursement 

of $50,000 that Licensee claimed he used from his personal funds to pay for facility bills and 

reimbursements. 
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Other Care Concerns 

 

25. On May 19-20, 2022, MDH conducted a survey at Pine Haven and tagged it with 

an Immediate Jeopardy violation relating to a resident's food allergies. Staff served the resident 

a food containing the allergen, causing the resident to experience an anaphylaxis reaction and 

transport to the hospital for emergency treatment. The report from the May 2022 survey was posted 

for the facility's review on May 31, 2022. On June 2, 2022, three days after the Immediate Jeopardy 

finding was posted, the resident was served a food off the snack cart that contained the allergen. 

The resident used a self-administering EpiPen and Benadryl to counteract the allergic reaction. 

26. From July 2020 through June 2022, MDH substantiated at least eight complaints 

against Pine Haven, including findings regarding food allergies, falls, pressure ulcers, care plans, 

staff abuse of a resident, and management ofresident behavior. 

27. The clinical leadership team was not up to date on resident assessments and lacked 

full knowledge and understanding of current clinical requirements and standards of practice. All 

departments lacked updated policies, procedures, and operational systems that align with current 

standards for staffing, policies, procedures, and clinical systems. 

III. 

REGULATIONS 

1. The Board views Licensee's practices as described above to be in violation of 

statutes and rules enforced by the Board and constitute a reasonable basis in law and fact to justify 

the disciplinary action provided for in this Stipulation and Consent Order. Licensee agrees that 

the conduct cited above constitutes a violation of Minnesota Rules 6400.6900, subparts l .G. 

(misconduct related to the qualifications, function, or duties of a nursing home administrator); H. 

(fraudulent, deceptive, or dishonest conduct); I. (unprofessional conduct); 
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J. (failure to exercise true regard for the safety, health, or life of a resident); and N. (obtain money, 

property, or services from a resident), and justifies the disciplinary action described in section IV. 

below. 

IV. 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION 

2. Upon this stipulation and all the files, records, and proceedings herein, and without 

further notice or hearing, Licensee agrees the Board may make and enter an order as follows: 

A. Voluntary Surrender 

 

3. The Board hereby accepts Licensee's VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of his 

Minnesota nursing home administrator license. 

4. Licensee shall not practice, attempt to practice, offer to practice, or advertise or hold 

himself out as authorized to practice as a nursing home administrator in Minnesota and shall not 

use the title "nursing home administrator" or any other designation which indicates licensure as a 

nursing home administrator. 

B. Petition for Reinstatement 

 

5. Licensee may petition for reinstatement of his NHA license following a period of 

three (3) years from the date of this Order. The burden of proof shall be on Licensee to demonstrate 

by a preponderance of the evidence that he is capable of practicing as a nursing home administrator 

in a fit, competent, and ethical manner and with reasonable skill and safety to clients. At the time 

of Licensee's petition, Licensee shall meet with the Committee and comply with, at a minimum, 

the following: 

a. Licensure Requirements. Licensee shall meet all requirements for licensure 

in effect at the time of his petition including, but not limited to, completing the 
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appropriate application, paying the requisite fees, and completing any necessary education 

requirements. 

b. Additional Information. Licensee shall provide any additional 

information relevant to his petition reasonably requested by the Committee. 

6. The Board may, at any regularly scheduled meeting following Licensee's petition 

for reinstatement pursuant to paragraph 5 above, take any of the following actions: 

a. Grant a license to Licensee; 

 

b. Grant a license to Licensee with limitations upon the scope of Licensee's 

practice and/or with conditions for Licensee's practice; or 

c. Deny Licensee's petition for nursing home administrator licensure based 

upon his failure to meet the burden of proof. 

7. In the event the Board in its discretion does not approve this settlement or a lesser 

remedy than indicated in this settlement, then, and in that event, this Stipulation is withdrawn 

and shall be of no evidental value and shall not be relied upon nor introduced by either party to this 

Stipulation, except that Licensee agrees that should the Board reject this Stipulation and this case 

proceeds to hearing, Licensee will assert no claim that the Board was prejudiced by its review and 

discussion of this Stipulation or of any records relating to this matter. 

8. Any appropriate court may, upon application of the Board, enter its decree enforcing 

this order of the Board. 

9. Licensee waives all formal hearings on this matter and all other procedures before 

the Board to which Licensee may be entitled under the Minnesota or United States constitutions, 

statutes, or rules and agrees that the order to be entered pursuant to the Stipulation shall be the final 

order herein. 
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10. Licensee hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all claims against the 

Board, the Minnesota Attorney General, and the State of Minnesota and their agents, employees, 

and representatives which may otherwise be available to Licensee relative to the action taken or 

authorized against Licensee's license to practice as a nursing home administrator under this 

Stipulation. 

11. Licensee hereby acknowledges that he has read, understands, and agrees to the 

Stipulation and has freely and voluntarily signed the Stipulation without threat or promise by the 

Board or any of its members, employees, or agents. When signing the Stipulation, Licensee 

acknowledges he is fully aware the Stipulation is not binding unless and until it is approved by 

the Board. The Board may either approve the Stipulation and Consent Order as proposed, approve 

the Stipulation and Consent Order subject to specified change, or reject it. If the changes are 

acceptable to Licensee, the Stipulation will then take effect and the order as modified will be issued. 

If the changes are unacceptable to Licensee or the Board rejects the Stipulation, it will be of no 

effect except as specified herein. 

12. This Stipulation and Consent Order constitutes disciplinary action by the Board and 

is classified as public data pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section I 3.41, subdivision 5. Data 

regarding this action will be provided to data banks as required by Federal law or consistent with 

Board policy. 
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13. This Stipulation contains the entire agreement between the parties there being no 

other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies this Stipulation. 

BOARD OF EXECUTIVES FOR LONG- 
TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS 

 
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 

 
 

MARCUS B. PARENCE, LNHA 
Licensee 

 

FOR THE COMMITTEE 

 

Dated: 12/20/2023 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon consideration of this stipulation and all the files, records, and proceedings herein, IT 

IS HEREBY ORDERED that the license of Licensee is hereby SURRENDERED and that all other 

terms of this stipulation are adopted and implemented by the Board on the 24th Day of January 

2024. 

 

MINNESOTA BOARD OF EXECUTIVES FOR 

LONG-TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS 
 

       

 
 

 

 

1#5556175-vl 

STEPHEN JOBE 
Executive Director 


